11/17/086

11:14 FAX

o

Form FTO-15%4 (Rev, 03/03)
OME Collaction 0851-0027 (exp. B/30/2005)

ECEERT SEAMANS

L5, DERARTMENT OF COMMERCE
United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FC/RM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. 8. Patent and Trademark Office; Ple ase record the attached documants of the new address(es) below.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):
ACORN PRODUCTS, INC.

] Individual(s) [] Association
] General Partnership L1 Limited Partnership
Corporation- State: DELAWARE

[] Other

Citizenship (see guidelines)

3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :

Execution Date(s) 09/29/2006

[_1 Assignment ] Merger

[ 1 Security Agreemeni ] Change of Name
Corrected Schedule A of Merger recorded at Real
[¥] Other_nyaataEeame 0110

Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? [ No

Additional names of conveylng parties attached? []Yes []N>

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

1 Yes

Name: AMES TRLUE TEMPER, INC.

Internal
Address:

Street Address; 465 RAILROAD AVENUE
City: CAMP HILL

State; PENNSYLVANIA
Country: Us

[C] Assaclation  Gitizenship
] General Partnership Cltlzenship
I:I Limited Partnership  Citizenship
Corporation Citizenship DELAWARE

Zip: 17011

L] otrer Citizenship
If azzignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
representative designation is attached: L[| Yes No

{Designations must be a separate dogumeant from assignment)

@oos

A Trademark Application No.(g)

-------------------------------------------------------------

4. Application number{s) or regisiration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
3,071,744 and 3,071,745

Additlonal sheet(s) attached? [ ] Yes [] Ne

C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknnﬁ):

5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence
concerning document should be mailed:

Narme: David V. Radack

6. Total number of applications and
registrations involved: 2

Internal Address:

Street Address; 600 Grant Strest_A4th Flonr

City: Pittsburgh
State:pa

Zip: 15219

7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41)  $ 65.00
[] Authorized to be charged by credit card
[¥] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
|:| Enclosed

Fhone Number: 412/566-8777

Fax Number: 412/566-600%

B. Payment Infarmation:

a. Cradit Card  Last 4 Numbers

Expiration Date

b. Deposit Account Number _02-2558
Authorized User Name Eckert Seamans

Email Address: d@@@ﬂ ,
. 7.

Davld ¥, Radack

=1 Nevemnber 14, 2006

Date

Name of Parson Signing

Total number of pages Including cover ’Z 5
eheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including eover shedt) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or malled to:
Mall Stop Asslgnment Recordation Services, Director of the LISFTO, P.0O, Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313.1450

700297880

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003433 FRAME: 0544
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CiNIE Col

REGORDATION FORM COVER BHEET
TRADEMAFIKS ONLY

U.B, PEFARTHIENT OF COMMERCE
Linled Stalas Fatent end TRSamed Difica

To the Direcorof e U £_Paltent ond Trademark OfMce: Fleat: oo e siiehoed dacymanst o the i sddoesn/as) below,

1- Name of coroveying pedty (les):

Auel Progucaia, ink, '
AS0 W, Matbrmudde Bhvd

Coturmbus, OF 43215

1 Ingfuichual(z) [ Arsacistion
General Partmership D Limiled Partrership

Corporalion- Staler Dalawrre

1 Other s

Citizemship (ere guidalings)

Aduftional rdmas of conveying portien tmched? [ ] Yea [7] No

3. Natwure of conveyanee Jexecuton Batals) 5

\SddHonal npmas, addresses, or ciiizenship aftanhse? Zl na

Exerution Dote(s) A8/29/H10E

[ A=stgnment ' Maraer r
[] Securty Agreemant {1 chamne of Mame I
I:I then . |

2. Napm and adddrgan of recalving garty(lee) Y ves

Name: Ames True Teippern, Ink
Intemal

Addruga;
Stoet Address: 425 Rpinad Avegue
City; Carp U
Simta: P
Cowrdry, US
[ Asseciztion  GRizanchiy
[ conemi pestnersti.  Cinzenahin
3 vanuited Patrarstip.  Cltizenship
17] corporatien  Cotemnatin Dalzwars:

Oher ____  CRienship
fare (s root domiclied in thix UnTadg
kv BeealgnEion kb gimeieak:

Zipz 17011

Ir o0, 3 domastis
Yes mi:\m

A, Trademark Application Ne.(s)
BEE BCHERULE B

i |gnations must ke 2 sapirale dogument from aeaignmeny)
4. Appllcation number{s) or registration nmberis) and

pificEticn or descripBon of the Traderna i,
B| Tradamesi Roghlration Na.js)
] SCHEDULE A

C. orihwtian or Descnion of Trademaide) (ard Fing

_!mmmmmrs) Whached? 57} Yes [ No |
Oxie i Applicaron or Regl or Number |5 unkndwn):

E. Hanre & addrese of pary tnwhumimmpundmu
consaming decument shouid be mailed-

Nem2iDaid v Radere

4. Toal number of appliraSons and T |
L]

IntermaY Address:

Streot Addrass: 600 Grim Burz 24t P

L encloacd
Clty:Blisburgn y — | B Payomant Informafon;
Statopa Fiprakans 2 CreditCard  Lust4 Numbors 1014
FPhona Number: 24p/see-4577 I pals Z— -
Faxt Number S12/5R6-a008 I b. Depask Account Numbear
Enrai] Addrass: dredapkapenlsasmsns bom Austtyrzred User Mame

regiairabene Imvolvad;
T.Tedal fee (37 CFR 2 GEH)(E) 2 341) & 147600 00
{] Austhonzed to ba eharged by credit cad.
[ Authorizad to ba cherged 1o daposit arreunt

8, &1 z 5 é . :
Ignature, Mﬁﬁ%b v - Dcrober 20, 2005
—E!uﬂnxil.mﬂk

Date

Name of Péruon S1gning

DocrmEnls 10 e I'Elrui:él Meanding covar che ™) shiudd e Faxegd Lo (O M-S0, i fafted o

Tolol mumbar of pages cheing coer -
haut, mitechRiots, s docTRon

mall ey Zanignonmng Reornistion Aorvlcas, Dineclor ' the LEPTO, P.O. Bax 1458, Alaazaris WA 7331450

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003433 FRAME: 0545



ECEERT SEAMANS an7

Delaware . .

The First State

11717706 11:15 FAX

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE oF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"ACORN PRODUCTS, INC."”, A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF
"AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANTIZED AND EXISTING
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE QF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED

IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2006, AT

6:14 Q'CLOCK P_M.
A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TQ THE

NEW CASTLE AND KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Harrigt Smith Windsar, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5082091

DATE: 09-29-06
TRADEMARK
REEL: 003433 FRAME: 0546
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State of Delaware ~’ : —
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Deliverad 06:14 BM (08/29/2006
FILED 06:14 PM 09/29/2006

07 - 0907403 .
SRV 000502107 - 0907403 FILE -pRTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF
ACORN PRODUCTS, INC.
(a Delawar: corporation)
INTO
AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC.,

{a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Sections 103 and 253 of the
Delaware Gener:1 Corporation Law

Ames True Temper, Inc., 4 Delaware corporation (the "Corporation™), hereby
certifies that:

1. The Corporation is the ovmer of all of the outstanding shares of common
stock of Acomn Products, Inc., a Delaware corpcration.

2. The Board of Directors o’ the Corporation by unanimous written consent
dated September 29, 2006, pursuant to Section 141(f) of the General Corporation Law of the
Stale of Delaware (the "DGCL"), duly adopted resolutions authorizing the merger of Acorn
Products, Inc. into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the DGCL. A true copy of such
resolutions js annexed hereto as Exhibit A. Sucit resolutions have not been modified or
rescinded and are in full force and effect on the 1ate hereof,

12333082

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003433 FRAME: 0547



11717706 11:15 FAX ECEERT SEAMANS @oog

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the uncersigned has executed this Certificate of
Ownership and@ Merger this jﬂfz‘day of September, 2006,

L

AMES TRUE TEMPER, INC.

By, o e
ame: Richard C. Dell
Title: Chief Execuative Officer

102333021

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003433 FRAME: 0548
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Exhibit A

Resolutions of the Board of Directors of Ames True Temper, Inc.

RESOLVED, that the Board of Direciors deems it advisable and in the best
imerests of the Corporation that effective as of the date of filing with the Secretary of State of the
State of Delaware of the Centificate of Ownership and Merper by the Corporation, Acom
Products, Inc. ("Acom") be merged with and into the Corporation pursuant to Section 253 of the
DGCL, and the same hereby 1s, in all respects approved and adopled, with such changes thereimn
or additions thereto as may be approved, deened necessary, appropriate or advisable by any
officer of the Corporaiion, with the signature i»f such officer bemng conclusive evidence of the
same, and any officer of the Corporation is herrby authonzed to execute and to deliver when so
executed, and the Corporation be, and it hereby is, authorized to perform its obligations under,
these resolutions, and such merger of Acom with and into the Corporation (the “Merger™) with
the Corporation being the "surviving entity” is hereby adopiled and approved in all respects; and
further

RESOLYVED, that the officers of the Corporation be, and each of them hereby is,
authorized, empowered and directed 10 execute and acknowledge in accordance with the DGCL
a Centificate of Ownership and Merper to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of
Delaware, in substaniially the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, with such changes therein and
additions thereto as the officers executing 'he same shall approve, such approval 1o be
conclusively evidenced by such officers’ execution thereof; 10 cause the Certificate of Ownership
and Merger to be filed and recorded in accordarnce with the DGCL; and 1o execute, record and/or
file such other instruments, agreements, docurnients or certificates and to take any and all such
other actions and 1o do or cause to be done any and all such other things as such officers may
deem necessary, appropriale or desirable o consummate the Merger, 10 cause the Merger (0 be
effeciive in accordance with the DGCL, and otherwise to effectuate the purposes of the
foregoing resolution; and further

RESOLVED, that all actions of any kind previously laken by the officers or
director of the Corporation that are within the autherity conferred by the foregoing resolutions
and the transactions described Lherein are hereby approved, ratified, confirmed and adopted in all
respects as the acts and deeds of the Corporation; and further

RESOLYVED, that the proper afficers of the Corporation be, and each of them
hereby is, authorized and directed, on behalf of and in the name of the Corporation, to take any
other action as the officer so acting shall deem necessary, appropriate or desirable to carry out
the intent or purpose of the foregoing resolutions, the taking of any such action (o establish
conclusively such officer’s authority therefor and the approval and ratification by the Board of
Directors and the Corporation.

102333022

TRADEMARK
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g
CORRECTED VERSION - NOVEMBER 14, 2wvd6

SCHEDULE A

Ames True Temper, Inc, 1.8, Trademark Registrations

Mark

BAD TO THE BONE

BIG UGLY

DURA LOCK

DURA-TORQUE

EASY EDGER

EZ-FLEX

FARM KING

FLEX-BEAM

GARDEN CRAFT

GARDEN GROW

GARDENER'S PRIDE

GETS YOU OUT OF BIG TROUBLE
GRIP ‘N’ SNIP

I-BEAM

LANDSCAPE GARDENER and Design

LANDSCAPE GARDENER PERFECT FIT

LANDWORKS

LITTLE HOG

PERFECT CUT

PERFECT FIT

POWER ASSIST

POWER FLEX

PRO SCAPE

PRO SCAPE BY UNIONTOOLS
RAZOR-BACK

RAZ7OR-BACK and Red Handle Design
RAZOR-BACK HOG

RB BAND and Design

Red Band Design

Razorback and Lightning Bolt Design
SNO CHASER

SNO FORCE

SNOW HOG

STIRUP

STOWN GO

TOOLS FOR A WELL TENDED GARDEN

TRAIL BLAZER

TUFFTOQLS

U GARDENER’S VALUE and Design
UNION

UNION and Design

Registration No.

2,598,297
1,527,838
2,545,206
1,601,927
1,548,902
1,887,763
1,041,659
1,042,144
2,756,440
3,096,907
3,146,969
2,190,803
2,310,004
1,713,087
2,669,577
2,831,902

3015745 3,071,745

2,041,438
1,921,245
2,362,497
2,755,447
1,780,782

304+744- 3,071,744

3,012,013
1,909,748
2,210,122
2,460,075
2,893,879
2,489,722
1,968,748
2,191,502
1,873,110
2,227,909
2,624,897
2,975,855
3,093,912

981,010
2,278,849
2,935,508
1,229,332
1,272,372

@oi1

1of2
TRADEMARK

REEL: 003433 FRAME: 0550
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CORRECTED VERSION - NOVEMBER 14, 2vd6

SCHEDULE A
Ames True Temper, In¢, U.S. Trademark Registrations
Mark Registration No.
UNION and Design | 1,228,191
UNION PRO . 2,034,581
UNIONTOOLS 1,617,346
UNIONTOOLS and Design 1,619,472
WET ‘NDRY 3,107,633
YARD *N GARDEN 2,023,089
202
? TRADEMARK

REEL: 003433 FRAME: 0551



11717706 11:16 FAX ECEERT SEAMANS @o13

SCHEIDULE B
Acom Products, Inc. U5, Trademark Applications

Mark Serial No.
EVERTUFF 78/275,402
MASTER BUILT o 78/878.,505
TOUGH BUILT 78/504.157
1afl
TRADEMARK

REEL: 003433 FRAME: 0552
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|

[ SCHEDULE A )

Acaom PIDd'I:JCtB e, DB T rademarlk Rﬂ‘giﬂmm
P ! ark ! -Straﬁﬂ
BAD TOQ THE BONE | 2,598,257
BIGUGLY ! 1.527.483%8
DURA 1.OCK [ 2,545,206
DURA-TORQUE : 1,601,927
EASY EDGER 1,542 502
EZ-FLEX 1,887,763
FARM KING ; 1,041,659
FLEX-BEAM : 1,042,144
GARDEN CRAFT ! 2,756,490
GARDEN GROW j 3,096,907
GARDENER:S PRIDE 'r 3,146,968
GETS YOU OUT OF BIG TROUBLE 2,150,803
GRIP "N ENIP ! 2310004
1 BIEAM | 1,713,087
LANDSCAPE GARDENER and Dcsign 2,669,577
LANDSCAPE GARDENER PERFECT AT 2.%31.902
LANDWORKS | 3,017,745
LITTLE H#HQG I Z,041,435
PERFECT CUT ; 1,521,245
PERFECT FIT ; 2362497
FOWER ASSIST i 2,755,447
POWER FLEX ; 1,780,782
PRO SCAPE 3017744
FRO SCAPE BY UN]DNTODLS 3,012,013
RAZOR-BACK 1,509,743
RAZOR-BACK nod Red Haqd]e Design 2,316,122
RAZOR-BACK HOG H 2,460,075
RB BAND end Design [ 2,893,879
Red Band Desipn 2485 727
Razoriack and Lizhtning Boll Desian 1,968,748
SNO CHASER 2,191 502
SHO FORCE 1.873,110
SNOW HOG 2.227.509
BTIRUP 2,624 BL7
STOWN GO 2,975,855
TOOLE FOR A WELL TENDED GARDENM 5005512
TRAIL BLAFER DE1,010
TUFFTOOLS 2273849
U GARDENER'S VALUE and Design 2,935,508
TINICN 12293332
UNION end Desipn 1.272.372
1of2
TRADEMARK
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| SCHEDULE A
Acom Pmd?c‘t&i Inc. U8, Trodemark Registrations
Mark Rep Ho.
IO and Desigm 1,22%. 19
UNION FRO 2,034,581
UNIONTOOLS 1,617,346
UNIONTOQOLS and Design 1.619.472
WET ‘N DRY ' 3,107,633
YARD ‘N GARDEN 2,025,085

21372

TRADEMARK
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RighiFax 10/2%_, 7134 ‘ PAGE 012/012  Fay Server
SCHEDULE B o
Acom Products, Inc. US. T ndemark Applications
Miack | | Sernl No.
EVERTUFF ' 78/275,402
MASTER BUILT TEISTS,SD:‘;
TOUGH BUILT 7%/504,15
1:01
TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 11/17/2006
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